THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH BY-LAW 99-30

A By-Law to stop up and sell to the adjoining owners part of Maria Street.

WHEREAS: 1 Part 1 on Reference Plan 49R-14172 is part of Maria Street as laid out in Plan 135 of the Township of Westmeath.

- The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath has <u>2.</u> authority under Section 297, 1 (c) and (d) of the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990 Chapter 45 to stop up and sell part of a highway.
- The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath deems it <u>3.</u> advisable to sop up and sell part of Maria Street on Plan 135 of the Hamlet of Westmeath, more particularly described as part 1 on Reference Plan 49R-14172 to the adjoining land owners.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:-

- 1) That part 1 on Reference Plan 49R-14172 is hereby closed, and are no longer part of a public highway.
- That the Reeve and Clerk are authorized to execute such documents as are 2) necessary to sell the said lands to the adjoining owners for two dollars per owner and the surveying, legal and other associated costs of dividing the land.
- 3) That the Clerk has notified the Corporation of the County of Renfrew by registered mail of the intention of the Council of the Township of Westmeath to give final reading of this By-Law immediately after the expiration of sixty (60) days of the receipt by the Clerk of the County, or sooner, if the County enacts a by-law consenting to the passing of this by-law, as provided for in Section 297, subsection 8 (a) of the Municipal Act.
- 4) That the Clerk is authorized to make the necessary arrangements for publication of the provisions of this by-law, pursuant to Section 300(1) of the Municipal Act.
- 5) That this by-law shall not come into force and take effect until the date of the final passing; and no Notice of Objection has been received from the County of Renfrew, or the County has enacted a by-law as described in item 3) above; and until the by-law has been registered in the Registry Office for the Registry Division of Renfrew 49.

PASSED and Enacted this 17th Day of November, 1999

Lordon Wellite Pandi Kith